
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Scott Seaman-Digby, Chairman of the 
Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee (Chairman) 

Richard Mills, Sports Champion (Vice-
Chairman) 

Tony Burles 

Wayne Bridges, Chairman of the Social 
Services, Housing & Public Health Policy 
Overview Committee 

Duncan Flynn 

Narinder Garg 

Raymond Graham 

Henry Higgins, Chairman of Executive 
Scrutiny Committee 

Robin Sansarpuri 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 5 JANUARY 
2017 
 

 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Friday, 23 December 2016 

 Contact:  Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=243&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, resident
[...]
es, ICT, Communications & Legal 

Services 
4. Capital programme, property, construction & facilities management  
5. Financial Planning & Financial Services  
6. Enforcement and anti-fraud activities  
7. Procurement 
8. Performance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 1 - 6 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

5 HR Recruitment Process 7 - 12 
 

6 2017/18 Budget Proposals Report for Services within the remit of 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 

13 - 28 
 

7 Forward Plan 29 - 32 
 

8 Work Programme 2016/2017 33 - 36 
 



Minutes 

 

 

CORPORATE SERVICES AND PARTNERSHIPS 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
29 November 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman), Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Wayne Bridges, Tony Burles, Duncan Flynn, Narinder Garg, Raymond Graham, 
Henry Higgins and Robin Sansarpuri (Labour Lead)  
 
Also Present: 
Mr Robert Peasnell, Managing Director of TMP Worldwide 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Melissa Sage (Head of Category Management), Mike Talbot (Workforce and 
Organisational Development Manager), Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)  and 
Helena Webster (Community Engagement & Town Centres Team Leader) 
 

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held 26 September 2016 were agreed. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public. 
 

21. HR RECRUITMENT PROCESS  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 At the meeting of Committee held on 26 September 2016, approval was given to this 
Committee’s next review topic on the Human Resources Recruitment Process. 
 
The Council's Workforce & Organisational Development Manager attended the meeting 
and Mr Robert Peasnell, Managing Director of TMP Worldwide, was in attendance at 
the meeting to speak at the Committee’s first witness session. TMP Worldwide is a 
resourcing business that helps organisations recruit and retain staff across various 
industries, including the public sector. 

Mr Peasnell addressed the Committee, confirming that, despite a brief impact on the 
market, Brexit had not made a huge change to the market, where there were still more 
job seekers than vacancies. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

 
Mr Peasnell confirmed it was important for Hillingdon Council to be involved in the 
market to secure workers who wished to move on in the future. To do this, the Council 
must find ways to consistently make itself desirable to potential employees. 
 
Advertising 
 
Members heard that the more progressive employers in the market are now defining 
their offer to staff, differentiating themselves from other employers and improving their 
brand and reputation. 
 
Articulating this brand was vital, and recently there has been a shift from paid 
advertising to social media and other online sites such as Youtube and LinkedIn. These 
avenues give the Council an opportunity to improve visibility, and progressive 
employers are using videos and short films to show what a working day in their 
business is like. 
 
Members agreed the need to improve the brand of Hillingdon Council, but understood 
this was a more difficult task for public sector employers. At times there is little to 
differentiate between Councils outside of location and pay. The Council’s Workforce 
and Organisational Development Manager confirmed that in the past, Hillingdon had 
used learning or development as a means to be different, and cited the Child/Social 
Care Work Progression Scheme as an example, where staff could work through a 
development scheme at their own pace to achieve a qualification. Developing 
Hillingdon’s unique selling point is vital to recruitment, and Heathrow Airport could be a 
useful asset in this regard. 
 
Reaching Appropriate Candidates 
 
The Committee were told of the importance to building a talent pool of prospective 
candidates who showed interest in roles, thus reducing the need for paid advertising. 
One possible way of widening this talent pool is by reaching out to former employees or 
those who worked with the Council or lived in the Borough. By doing this, the day-to-
day reality of being an employee of Hillingdon Council is shared more accurately, and 
those applying for jobs will be keener to do the role, and potentially perform higher, as 
they have a better understanding of what the role entails. 
 
Websites, such as ‘Glassdoor’, also allow the Council to tap into another network. 
These sites allow workers to rate their employer, and have become very prevalent in 
the private sector; Deloitte has stopped exit interviews altogether and now asked 
former staff to rate them online instead. The Council could claim their profile online, 
and open new doors to advertise the brand, as well as painting an accurate picture of 
what it is like to work at Hillingdon Council. These perceptions give a more consistent 
and authentic feel to recruitm
[...]
mni before that date. 
 
Video Content and Online Targeting of Employees 
 
Responding to Councillors’ questioning, Mr Peasnell confirmed that leading brands that 
use video content to help recruitment often upload them to their website, but can also 
use Youtube or other more targeted sites to get the information out, such as sending 
out embedded videos to prospective candidates. One further way to target recruits was 
by tapping into the personalisation of websites and using targeting adverts. Many sites 
now host adverts that use cookies to understand what websites a user has been 
looking at; perhaps this could be used to use these adverts to push the Council’s 
recruitment process to those who have been looking for employment. TMP Worldwide 
are currently using a similar technique on the AA website. 
 
Other Forms of Recruitment Outside Social Media 
 
Members raised concerns about those members of the public who may not have 
access to, or be computer literate, and said that the Council must also continue to use 
magazine adverts and word of mouth to recruit. Mr Peasnell commented that the 
internet is only a part of the recruitment process, and it was vital for the Council to 
continue using JobCentre Plus, newsagents, community leaders, and other local 
methods to approach all possible employees.  
 
The Workforce and Organisational Development Management confirmed there were 
contingency plans in place for those without internet access, but more people were 
becoming computer literate in today’s world, and it was a vital way to improve 
recruitment. Some roles, however, would have a different type of application to the 
online application that the Council currently employs, and many of these would be 
through agencies. 
 
Interviews and Appointments 
 
The Workforce and Organisational Development Manager confirmed interview may 
vary, and for more senior levels these can be a series of meetings, while Skype can 
also be used for overseas applicants on occasions, although face-to-face interviews 
are preferred where possible. The Council also consulted with Trade Unions about the 
possibility of two-tier interviews. Applicants are made aware of the application process 
when applying, but the process may still be streamlined to make it quicker and try to 

Page 3



  

prevent delays that result in applicants being recruited by other employers. Follow-up 
calls are also vital to keep interest of applicants in case another candidate turns down 
the position. 
 
Members asked about the percentage of those employed that do not make it through 
the six-month probation period, and the Workforce and Organisational Development 
Manager commented that this was considered the failure rate of recruitment. The 
probation period is target-based, and therefore those who did not make it through 
probation would have fallen below a standard level of expectations. 
 
The Chairman asked for Councillors to feedback their thoughts on the recruitment 
process to the Workforce and Organisational Development Manager before the end of 
January to ensure they were in writing before the end of the review.  
 
 

− RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the report and officers be asked to 
progress the actions outlined above for the next meeting. 

 

22. TOWN CENTRES SCHEME UPDATE  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The report on the Town Centres Scheme from the previous meeting was intended to 
provide the Committee with oversight of the extensive programme of work on which the 
Council is engaged to enhance Hillingdon’s town centres in the period leading up to 
2018. 
 
The Community Engagement and Town Centres Team Leader attended the meeting to 
present the report to Committee and answer any queries, as well as answering those 
questions raised at the previous Committee meeting.  
 
Members commented that the scheme had led to investment, higher occupancy rates 
and big brands moving into local Wards, but one of the Members observed that in the 
case of Northwood Hills Town Centre improvements, there had been an exasperation 
of congestion at the Northwood Hills Circus Roundabout. Officers confirmed that this 
was a consequence of the Town Centre scheme, being affected by the opening of the 
Heathrow Aviation Engineering University Technical College in September 2014. This 
new education facility for 14-19 year olds has a catchment area of a 12 mile radius of 
Northwood Hills, leading to peak time traffic implications which are currently under 
review as a traffic planning matter as part of the school's planning consent. 
  
The Committee asked if in the future, these issues could be better understood and 
appreciated by all stakeholders. It was confirmed that S106 traffic surveys and school 
travel plans are being looked at to ascertain and mitigate impact on Northwood Hills 
Town Centre. 
 
The Committee asked whether the surveys on the Town Centres Scheme were shared 
with Councillors, and it was determined that they were sent to all Ward Councillors. The 
Chairman asked that future evaluations could be shared with him for information. 
 
Councillors heard that money has been spent on tree pits to give the area a more 
permeable surface. Previously trees were planted in subterranean "boxes" formed of 
concrete, but the tree pits keep trees healthier, as well as helping drainage. Public 
transport and cycle lanes have been improved from the Uxbridge Road to Hayes and 
Harlington Station, and more rubbish bins have been positioned in towns, to help with 
environmental improvements. 

Page 4



  

 
Members were informed that the take-up of shop grants increases over time. At first the 
take-up can be slow in some areas, but once one shop applies for a grant, others often 
follow suit. The Council asks for feedback on the grants scheme which has helped the 
scheme be administered and payments can now be staged, and instead of being paid 
retrospectively, quotes are now sourced and managed before businesses are invoiced. 
 

− RESOLVED: That the report be noted and future evaluations be shared 
with the Chairman by the Community Engagement and Town Centres 
Team Leader. 

 

23. PROCUREMENT ACTIVITY AND FORWARD PLAN ON CONTRACTS  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

 The Head of Category Management attended the meeting to provide a verbal update 
on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan on contracts, providing Members with a 
report at the meeting. 
 
The Committee heard that there have been a number of changes to the Procurement 
Team over recent months, with the new intention of the team to analyse the market and 
look at competing ideas to come up with strategic views for future projects. There are 
more accurate records now being kept, with a database confirming the start and end 
dates of contracts, and staff members have more training, including the opportunity to 
study for a professional qualification. 
 
Members were informed that the Council have a flexible approach to tenders, taking 
money into account but also focussing on quality where necessary. Cost may be 
important in purchasing stationary, but social care tenders focus on quality; where the 
Council have a duty of care on essential services, quality is always the overriding 
factor. 
 
Councillors asked that a quarterly report on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan 
on Contracts be brought before the Committee in the future as an update item. 
 

− RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a quarterly report on 
Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan on Contracts be brought 
before the Committee. 

 

24. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 − RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan was noted. 
 

25. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Members discussed the possibility of moving the meeting currently scheduled on 7 
February 2017 to 2 February 2017. 
 
The Committee asked for an update on progress made in relation to the Heathrow 
Business Rates review at the February meeting. 
 
Councillors requested that they be contacted with regards to future update items that 
are scheduled for future meetings. 
 
Members agreed to add an update item on Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan 

Page 5



  

on Contracts to the work programme on a quarterly basis. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.51 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693. Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



PART I –

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee

  

Recruitment & Selection

  

1. Introduction 
 
1.1  Following the POC witness session held on 29 November 2016

recommendations have been compiled summarising some of the developments 
already in progress within the Council, some of the Members suggestions
ideas presented by Robert Peasnell, Managing Director of TMP Worldwide, in his 
presentation on 'Leading Edge Recruitment'.

 
2. Sustaining Competitiveness in the Recruitment Market
 
2.1  The London Borough of Hillingdon is not only competing in the workforce market 

against other councils, 
organisations, and increasingly, private sector companies. To ensure we are able to 
recruit high-calibre candidates it is essential that we are able to position ourselves 
competitively and attractively as an employer. While salary and remuneration rem
important considerations
significantly determine which organisation an applicant chooses to apply and work 
for. 

 
2.2  A key opportunity for the Council is to define and articulate our 'employer brand' so 

that we are able to clearly differentiate ourselves in the recruitment market. 
successfully produced an 'employer
recommended that this work is replicated to produce a corporate employer brand 
which attracts candidates who would embrace the Council's vision, culture an
[...]
 report key recruitment and selection performance indicators. 
 
7.15  Introduce an evaluation of recruitment and selection as part of the probationary 

period sign-off process. 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 5 January 2017 

2017/18 BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  
 

Contact Officer: Andy Evans 
Telephone:  01895 250994 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules, as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget, Housing Revenue Account budget and 
Capital Programme for 2017/18, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and Capital 
Programme for 2017/18 for the services within the remit of the Corporate Services & Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee, along with indicative projections for the following four years. Following 
consideration by Cabinet on 15 December 2016, these proposals are now under consultation, and 
the proposals for each Group are being discussed at the January cycle of Policy Overview 
Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 16 February 2017, and the report will include 
comments received from Policy Overview Committees. At the meeting on 16 February 2017 
Cabinet will make recommendations to Council regarding the budget and Council Tax levels for 
2017/18, who will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax for 2017/18 on 23 February 2017. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to the Finance and 
Administration Groups and to the relevant service areas within the Resident Services Group, but 
within the corporate context and the constraints applying as a result of the aggregate financial 
position of the Authority. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the budget projections contained in the report and 
comments, as appropriate, on the combined budget proposals put forward by the Finance and 
Administration Groups, and to the relevant service areas within the Resident Services Group, 
within the context of the corporate budgetary position. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Background 
 
1. The Council continues to operate within the constraints of the Government's deficit reduction 

programme, which has seen a sweeping reduction in central government funding since 
2010/11 and is set to continue until at least the end of the decade. Alongside this reduction in 
funding, continuing demographic and demand pressures and a return to an inflationary 
environment over the medium term, will necessitate delivery of further substantial savings.  

2. The last report to Cabinet on the budget was in February 2016, at which point the savings 
requirement for 2017/18 was estimated to be £18,464k. This has since been revised upwards 
to £19,388k, primarily as a result of increased inflationary pressure on the cost of Social Care 
placements. Taking account of the planned drawdown of £5,000k from General Balances, this 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 5 January 2017 

leaves a net savings requirement of £14,388k. The Autumn Statement in late November 
reaffirmed the overall level of funding for the Local Government sector in 2017/18, which 
combined with the Council's acceptance of the multi-year settlement offer in October, all but 
confirms the scope of this challenge. 

3. Groups have been developing savings proposals sufficient to meet the externally driven 
budget gap and respond to increases in cost pressures. In addition to this work across 
directorates, a comprehensive review of the corporate elements of the budget has been 
undertaken since February, capturing funding, inflation and capital financing. During the early 
summe
[...]
osals have been developed to deliver a zero increase 
in Council Tax for 2017/18 whilst maintaining balances and reserves at well above the 
minimum recommended level. The final funding settlement for 2017/18 will not be available 
until February and so the budget has therefore been drafted on the latest estimated position. 

Page 14



PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 5 January 2017 

9. The principal challenge in delivering a balanced budget for 2017/18 is the development of 
significant savings, with the savings requirement for 2016/17 originally being estimated at 
£18,464k. This has since been revised upwards to £19,388k, primarily as a result of 
increased inflationary pressure on the cost of Social Care placements. Taking account of the 
planned drawdown of £5,000k from General Balances, this leaves a net savings requirement 
of £14,388k.   

 
10. The budget proposals presented to Cabinet in December are analysed below, with a 

£11,314k projected reduction in Government funding being off-set by increased Council Tax 
and Business Rates receipts of £4,638k to reduce the net reduction in resources to £6,162k.  
Inflationary pressures and growth in demand continue to drive up the savings requirement, 
with savings proposals of £14,388k presented in this draft budget. 

 
Table 1: Headline Budget Requirement 

  
Movement 

from 2016/17 

2017/18 
Budget 

Requirement 

 
£'000 £'000 

Funding Sources    

Council Tax and Business Rates Revenues (3,368) (158,513) 

Collection Fund Surplus (1,000) (2,500) 

Revenue Support Grant 9,918 (19,513) 

Other Central Government Funding 1,396 (36,400) 

Planned Use of General Balances (784) (5,000) 

Total Resources 6,162 (221,926) 

Budget Requirement   

Roll Forward Budget  228,088 

Inflation 6,230  

Corporate Items  (1,266)  

Contingency 3,462  

New Priority Growth (200)  

Savings Proposals (14,388)  

Budget Requirement 2017/18 (6,162) 221,92
[...]
 DRAFT Work Programme 
 

Meeting Date Item 

16 June 2016 Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 
Possible Review Topics 2016/17 

Business Rates Review - Update 

Work programme for 2016/17 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

19  July 2016 

 

CANCELLED 

Budget Planning Report for Administration and Finance 
Directorates  

Update item 

Work Programme 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

26 September 2016  Update Item - Town Centre Scheme 

Scoping reports for Major Review 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

11  October 2016 

 

CANCELLED 

 

Major Review  - First Witness Session  

Update Item 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

  

29  November 2016 

 

Major Review  - First Witness Session 

Update Item - Town Centre Scheme 

Update Item - Procurement & Contracts 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

Page 34



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 5 January 2017  

 

5 January 2017 Major Review  - Second Witness Session 

Budget Report 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

2 February 2016 Major Review  - Consideration of recommendations and final 
report 

Draft Budget Proposals Report for Administration & Finance 
2017/18 

Update Item - Use of Data 

Update Item - Heathrow Business Rates 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

9  March 2017 Comments from Policy Overview Committees on Draft Budget 
Proposals for forwarding to Cabinet 

Update Item - Equalities in the Council 

Update Item - Community Cohesion / Hate Crime 

Quarterly Report - Procurement Activity and the Forward Plan 
on Contracts 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

25  April 2017 Consideration of future review topics 

Update Item - Cross Rail Town Centre Development 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016
	5 HR Recruitment Process
	6 2017/18 Budget Proposals Report for Services within the remit of Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee
	Item 6 - Budget Proposals - Appendix A
	Item 6 - Budget Proposals - Appendix B
	Item 6 - Budget Proposals - Appendix C
	Item 6 - Budget Proposals - Appendix D

	7 Forward Plan
	Item 7 - Forward Plan

	8 Work Programme 2016/2017



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

CORPORATE SERVICES AND PARTNERSHIPS 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

5 January 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman)
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman)
Tony Burles
Wayne Bridges
Duncan Flynn
Narinder Garg
Raymond Graham
Henry Higgins
Robin Sansarpuri

LBH Officers Present: 
Andy Evans, Senior Service Manager Residents Services
Chris Mayo, Capital Accountant
Mike Talbot, Workforce and Organisational Development Manager
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Cllr Jazz Dhillon

26.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) Action by

There were no apologies for absence.

27.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Agenda Item 2) Action by

There were no declarations of interest.

28.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2016  
(Agenda Item 3)

Action by

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 were agreed.

29.    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Agenda Item 4) Action by

It was agreed that all items of business would be considered in public.

30.    HR RECRUITMENT PROCESS  (Agenda Item 5) Action by

Following the witness session held on 29 November 2016, the 
Council's Workforce and Organisational Development Manager 
attended the meeting to continue the review into HR and Recruitment. 
The Committee heard that the focus of the meeting would be on 



sustaining competitiveness, creating talent pools, and ensuring 
selection of high-calibre candidates, followed by a number of 
recommendations, which would help the Council to remain a 
successful public sector employer.

Sustaining Competitiveness
 
The Workforce and Organisational Development Manager confirmed 
that working on an employer brand was vital to help achieve this, but 
the Council also had to compete with private sector employers, and to 
do this there should be a focus on the "Total Reward" package, which 
is not just salary, but also includes pensions and other benefits, such 
as generous holiday leave.

It was also important for the Council to improve their jobs website, to 
ensure it is 'magnetic' and keeps viewers' attention. The site does 
require a full review to ensure it has high impact and engages those 
who visit the site. 

It is also important for managers to have succession plans in place. 
This is an important part of strategic workforce planning and should be 
captured to prevent good employees leaving, and also, where possible, 
allow the Council to interview internal candidates before going external, 
which has a higher financial and time cost.

The Committee also heard that the Council are now starting to see hits 
on their pages of the 'Glassdoor' online site from those who have left 
the organisation. A member of the HR team will now manage the 
account, and this will help analyse areas where the organisation could 
improve recruitment or staff retention, helping to reduce this selection 
failure rate, and save the Council time and money when recruiting. 
Members agreed this was important as HR is changing, and 
modernising the way the Council analyses recruitment was vital to 
keep up with competitors.

Talent Pool

The Council "talent pools" would need to be established, and an alumni 
network would help this, as well as an increased profile on social 
media. 

The new apprentice scheme would also be considered as a talent pool, 
and the Committee agreed it would be helpful if the apprentices could 
be encouraged to be involved in social media. 

Members asked about encouraging local people to apply for positions, 
and the Workforce and Organisational Development Manager informed 
them that the Council were advertising locally in libraries and schools, 
as well as targeting apprentices from local schools via careers' 
management teams.

Ensuring Selection of High-Calibre Candidates

It was agreed that the interview process needed to be modernised to 
ensure selection of top candidates and prevent hiring unsuitable 



candidates. To do this, it was important to make the interview process 
interesting, and Councillors agreed it was important to look at different 
ways to make more senior hires. One possible idea was to ask senior 
role candidates do a "day on the job" as part of the interview, 
something that Social Services' directors have previously been asked 
to do. 

Cultural fit and shared values between candidates and the Council 
were also essential to good recruitment. If there is a difference in 
culture, it is harder to retain staff, so this must be taken into account 
when recruiting. The Committee questioned whether there was a 
difference in culture with candidates who hadn't worked in the public 
sector before, and heard that it was important to be open and honest at 
interviews to attract these candidates. 

It was also helpful to have a commercial mindset which may be more 
recognisable with private sector candidates' thinking, but the Council 
has different values from other local authorities that may help 
recruitment when up against competitors in the public sector.

Members also suggested that staff retention and the view of current 
staff members should be analysed. The Committee heard that currently 
staff surveys were used to understand the views of staff, but more 
could be done in this area. It was agreed that an item on staff retention 
and the benefit package that staff receive be added to the work 
programme for the future. 

The recommendations in the report were agreed, and would be 
incorporated into the final report, which will be brought to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the final report be 
considered at the next meeting of the Corporate Services 
and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee.

31.    2017/18 BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN 
THE REMIT OF CORPORATE SERVICES AND PARTNERSHIPS 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 6)

Action by

The Deputy Director of Corporate Finance and Head of Operational 
Finance, and Finance Business Partner in Operational Finance were in 
attendance and introduced the report to Members.

The Committee heard that the Council continues to operate within the 
constraints of the Government's deficit reduction programme, and the 
revenue budget proposals were developed to deliver a zero increase in 
Council Tax for 2017/18. 

The Deputy Director of Corporate Finance and Head of Operational 
Finance confirmed that within the zero based budgeting exercises, 
services were challenged to justify current levels of budgetary provision 
on the basis of actual spend, and if this could not be done, the 
difference would be taken as a saving.

After questioning, Members were informed that the increase in both 



council tax and business rates revenue principally came as a result of 
an increase in the number of properties, and therefore residents, 
paying council tax and an increase in local business respectively.

 RESOLVED: That the budget proposals report for services 
within the remit of Corporate Services and Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee be noted.

32.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) Action by

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan was noted.

33.    WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017  (Agenda Item 8) Action by

It was confirmed that the next meeting will take place on 2 February 
2017, and at this meeting, the final report of the Major Review would be 
considered.

Members also discussed the upward revaluation in business rates at 
Heathrow Airport that has been confirmed for April, and noted that the 
impact of this could be reported to the Committee at the meeting in 
June or July.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


